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Economics                                                                         

Government stays the course in Budget 
2019

Government stays the policy course in Budget 2019. 
In a budget relatively light on announcements, the 
government maintained its focus on addressing 
affordability challenges for families with the introduction 
of the B.C. Child Opportunity Benefi t as its main policy 
announcement, while also addressing environmental 
policy through investments in CleanBC. Modest 
enhancements were also made to existing programs 
related to income and disability assistance, support 
for childcare and measures focused on health care. 
There were no new tax hikes or cuts introduced in the 
budget. 

As expected, the government projects small surpluses 
to continue throughout the fi scal plan. Including forecast 
allowance, a surplus of $374 million is expected for 
fi scal 2018/19, with the surplus declining to $274 million 
in 2019/20 and increasing to $287 million in 2020/21. A 
surplus of $585 million is projected for 2021/22.

Signifi cantly higher capital spending plans are 
maintained owing in large part to investments in 
health, transportation and education infrastructure. 
Total capital spending over the 2019/20 to 2021/22 
fi scal period will reach $20 billion. This will lift debt by 
more than 20 per cent but levels remain relatively low 
in comparison to the size of the economy.

Key announcements

B.C. Child Opportunity Benefi t 
• Effective October 1, 2020. This benefi t will 

combine with the BC early childhood tax 
benefi t to provide support for children up to 
the age of 18 and support for family budgets. 

• The maximum benefi t is $1,600 for the fi rst 
child; $1,000 for a second child; and $800 for 
each subsequent child under the age of 18

• Benefi t reduced by four per cent of family net 
income over $25,000 until it hits $700 for the 
fi rst child, $680 for the second child and $600 
for each subsequent child. The net benefi t is 

phased out at a rate of four per cent for family 
net incomes above $80,000, but fi nal phase-
out income depends on number of children.

Student Loans Interest Elimination
•  Interest charges on B.C. new and existing 

student loans eliminated and will no longer 
accrue. 

Income Assistance and Disability
• Increased income assistance and disability 

assistance rate. Effective April 19, 2019, 
rates will increase by $50 per month.

Northern Capital and Planning Grant
• $100 million in 2018/19 to 26 local 

governments in the north to the LNG corridor 
to support needed infrastructure. 

CleanBC
• Additional funding of $679 million for the 

CleanBC plan. This broad investment, which 
addresses transportation; energy effi cient 
buildings; and other facets, includes $42 
million for continued incentives for battery 
and electric vehicles purchased at point of 
sale. 

Education
• Additional funding of $550 million to support 

the public education system, including $58 
million over three years for the Classroom 
Enhancement Fund.
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Fiscal Plan

Underlying the government’s balanced budget is 
relative alignment of program spending and revenue 
growth. Following a gain of 7.8 per cent in 2018/19, 
expense growth eases to 4.5 per cent in 2019/20 and 
to 2.0 per cent and 3.6 per cent in the latter two years. 
Revenue is projected to remain a healthy 3.3 per cent 
per cent over the budget period. Growth is stronger 
in 2019/20 at 4.3 per cent before slowing temporarily 
in 2020/21 on elimination of the Medical Services 
Plan premiums. Growth in personal and corporate 
income tax underpin revenue growth. LNG Canada’s 
decision to invest in a plant in northern B.C. provides a 
lift to revenue. The government anticipates a drag on 
resources due to bonus bids on drilling licenses and 
leases. 

While commodity price assumptions are below 
consensus, the Budget assumes that GDP growth will 
be only slightly below Economic Forecast Council’s 
(EFC) average forecast. In 2019, the Budget assumes 
growth of 2.4 per cent, which is 0.1 percentage points 
less than the EFC, with growth of 2.3 per cent in 2020 
(0.3 percentage points lower than the EFC). Growth 
is forecast to trend near 2.0 per cent thereafter to 
2023 or 0.2 points below the EFC estimate. This 
modest outlook alongside the forecast allowance and 
contingency funds, provide some buffer for the budget. 
The forecast allowance is $500 million in 2019/20 
and falls to $300 million thereafter. Contingency fund 
allocation—used to manage unexpected expense 
pressure and fund priorities—is at $750 million in 
2019/20 and $400 million thereafter.

A negative revenue risk relates to the housing market. 
Property transfer tax revenue is projected to be fl at 
at $1.9 billion going forward despite projections for 
substantial forecast declines in housing starts over 
the next two years and persistence of weaker housing 
sales which could negatively impact revenues.

Capital Investment and Debt

Capital spending climbs over the budget period. 
Taxpayer-supported debt climbs from $4.77 billion to 
$6.3 billion in 2019/20 with growth to near $6.9 billion 
thereafter. Much of this growth is driven by growth in 
health, education and transportation investments. Self-
supported spending declines. Combined, total capital 
investments are expected to climb from $8.96 billion to 
$10.6 in 2019/20 and ease thereafter. Patullo Bridge 
replacement, the Broadway subway line and hospital 
upgrades are key drivers of the increase. As a share 
of nominal-GDP, taxpayer-supported capital spending 

hovers near 2.1 per cent, which is well above the 1.4 
per cent rate observed 2012-2017 highlighting the 
scope of the current investment cycle.

Operating debt has been eliminated and it is expected 
to continue through the fi scal horizon. However, total 
debt, which is mostly capital will continue to rise with 
capital spending plans.

Tax-payer supported debt climbs from about $44 billion 
in 2018/19 to $46.4 in 2019/20, before climbing to 
$50.4 and $54.0 billion in 2020/21 and 2021/22. This is 
about $10 billion over the period. Tax-payer supported 
debt-to-GDP climbs over the fi scal plan to 16.1 per 
cent from about 15 per cent in 2018/19 but remains 
low historically in comparison to other provinces. Total 
debt-to-GDP, which includes self-supported debt, 
climbs to 24.6 per cent in 2021/22 from 23 per cent in 
2018/19. 

Credit Unions

There were no credit union specifi c measures in Budget 
2019, though the reduction in the small business tax 
rate to 2.0 per cent from 2.5 per cent will reduce their 
tax bill by an estimated $22 million in 2019/20.

Bryan Yu
Deputy Chief Economist
byu@central1.com  /  P  604.742.5346
Mobile:  604.649.7209
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Budget 2019 Summary Table -  2019/20 – 2021/22

($ millions) 2016/17
2016/17 2017/18

Forecast Fiscal Plan
2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

   Revenue 51,449 52,020 56,636 59,047 60,038 62,458
   Expense 48,722 51,719 55,762 58,273 59,451 61,573
Surplus (defi cit) before forecast allowance 2,727 301 874 774 587 885
   Forecast allowance 500 500 300 300
Surplus (defi cit) 2,727 301 374 274 287 585
Capital spending:
Taxpayer-supported 3,659 3,908 4,771 6,340 6,837 6,911
Self-supported 2,725 2,729 4,192 4,274 3,333 3,361
    Total 6,384 6,637 8,963 10,614 10,170 10,272
Provincial debt:
Taxpayer-supported debt 41,499 43,607 43,957 46,384 50,454 53,986
Self-supported debt 24,338 21,312 23,459 25,664 26,905 28,090
Total debt (including forecast allowance) 65,837 64,919 67,916 72,548 77,659 82,376
Taxpayer-supported debt-to-GDP ratio (%) 15.7 15.5 14.9 15.0 15.7 16.1
Total debt-to-GDP ratio 24.9 23.0 23.0 23.5 24.1 24.6
Source: Budget and Fiscal Plan 2019/20 - 2021/22


